
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 722

 ANSWERED ON 29/07/2024

HAR GHAR NAL SE JAL YOJANA

722#.  SMT KAVITA PATTIDAR:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of tap connections provided in Madhya Pradesh under the Har Ghar Nal Se Jal Yojana till date; and

(b) the status of Parliamentary constituencies situated in Madhya Pradesh under the said scheme and the details of all the areas?

 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) and (b) Since August 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in partnership with States to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country, including those in Madhya Pradesh.

As reported by the State of Madhya Pradesh, at the time of launch of Jal Jeevan Mission in the State on 15th August 2019, approximately 13.53 lakh rural households had tap water connections. Since then, 57.89 lakhs additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 25.07.2024, the provision of tap water supply is made available to around 71.41 lakhs (63.87%) rural households in Madhya Pradesh.

The parliamentary constituency-wise details under JJM are not maintained at the Government of India level. However, the number of tap water connections provided to rural households under JJM in Madhya Pradesh, district- wise is annexed.

****
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Annex

Annex referred in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred Question no. 722# for reply on 29.07.2024

District-wise status of tap water connections in rural households in Madhya Pradesh

Sr.No. District

Total no. of

rural

households

Rural households with

tap water connections

as on 15.08.2019

Rural households with

tap water connections

as on 24.07.2024

No. % No. %

1 Agar-Malwa 91,364 14,609 15.99 53,257 58.29

2 Alirajpur 1,38,134 4,481 3.24 55,129 39.91

3 Anuppur 1,25,049 11,362 9.08 91,648 73.29

4 Ashoknagar 1,34,794 4,162 3.09 62,889 46.66

5 Balaghat 3,67,593 36,912 10.04 2,94,394 80.09

6 Barwani 2,17,361 33,674 15.45 1,38,137 63.55

7 Betul 2,65,891 61,326 23.03 2,10,361 79.12

8 Bhind 2,63,238 12,540 4.76 1,39,062 52.83

9 Bhopal 1,00,030 11,879 11.85 73,225 73.2

10 Burhanpur 1,01,905 37,241 36.54 1,01,905 100

11 Chhatarpur 2,47,927 14,844 6.02 94,533 38.13

12 Chhindwara 3,54,263 87,783 24.76 2,29,241 64.71

13 Damoh 2,19,793 16,460 7.47 1,59,332 72.49

14 Datia 1,05,842 9,073 8.57 88,772 83.87

15 Dewas 2,32,737 21,298 9.15 1,65,660 71.18

16 Dhar 3,83,848 51,060 13.36 2,89,132 75.32

17 Dindori 1,70,015 8,589 5.05 91,404 53.76

18 Guna 1,73,457 14,802 8.56 95,464 55.04

19 Gwalior 1,10,808 18,954 16.98 87,794 79.23

20 Harda 97,440 12,108 12.42 78,402 80.46

22 Indore 1,95,772 31,250 15.96 1,95,294 99.76

23 Jabalpur 2,22,504 33,111 14.88 1,35,452 60.88

24 Jhabua 1,96,954 17,029 8.65 1,41,724 71.96

25 Katni 2,13,364 25,246 11.83 1,53,965 72.16

26
Khandwa (East

Nimar) 2,33,622
42,466 18.33

1,94,013 83.05

27
Khargone

(West Nimar) 3,54,301
46,677 13.18

2,65,403 74.91

28 Mandla 2,38,190 27,407 11.5 1,51,694 63.69

29 Mandsaur 2,40,152 76,503 31.87 1,50,407 62.63

30 Morena 3,27,941 12,899 3.93 2,07,747 63.35

21
Narmadapuram

(Hoshangabad)
1,81,819 11,811 6.49 1,31,789 72.48

31 Narsinghpur 2,12,031 72,134 34.01 1,74,553 82.32

32 Neemuch 1,32,663 43,441 32.75 76,800 57.89
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Sr.No. District

Total no. of

rural

households

Rural households with

tap water connections

as on 15.08.2019

Rural households with

tap water connections

as on 24.07.2024

No. % No. %

33 Niwari 55,645 - - 55,645 100

34 Panna 1,57,464 9,628 6.09 68,064 43.23

35 Raisen 2,24,496 22,088 9.82 1,37,689 61.33

36 Rajgarh 2,39,405 30,777 12.67 1,95,481 81.65

37 Ratlam 2,56,847 65,642 25.56 1,66,531 64.84

38 Rewa 3,90,261 32,626 8.36 1,86,722 47.85

39 Sagar 3,32,793 28,227 8.53 2,05,259 61.68

40 Satna 3,73,018 10,919 2.92 1,51,794 40.69

41 Sehore 2,26,124 18,408 8.11 1,22,982 54.39

42 Seoni 2,69,742 43,647 16.18 1,70,697 63.28

43 Shahdol 2,01,907 12,990 6.44 1,17,267 58.08

44 Shajapur 1,74,018 25,580 14.69 1,00,077 57.51

45 Sheopur 1,60,860 10,170 6.26 1,03,978 64.64

46 Shivpuri 3,19,697 17,402 5.44 1,40,178 43.85

47 Sidhi 1,91,164 17,446 9.17 86,773 45.39

48 Singrouli 1,60,437 2,015 1.25 61,600 38.4

49 Tikamgarh 1,98,385 7,335 3.69 92,555 46.65

50 Ujjain 2,64,575 42,874 16.2 1,82,946 69.15

51 Umaria 1,02,539 7,486 7.3 74,838 72.98

52 Vidisha 2,31,247 23,013 9.95 1,42,249 61.51

Total 1,11,81,426 13,53,151 12.10% 71,41,907 63.87%
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